
 
 
LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 
 
Virtual meeting held via Zoom on Monday, 7th June, 2021 starting at 10.30am 
 
Agenda 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies   
 

2. Membership and Terms of Reference (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

3. Declaration of Interests   

 
 

Board Members are asked to consider any pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interests they may wish to declare to the meeting in relation to the items of 
business on the agenda. 
 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 

The Board is asked to agree that the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th 
February 2021(copy attached) are confirmed as an accurate record of the 
meeting and signed by the Chair in due course.   
 

5. Lancashire Innovation Festival (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

6. Lancashire Innovation Observatory (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

7. National and Regional policy and cluster presentation.  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

8. LIS (Local Industrial Strategy) Innovation Chapter review (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

9. General activity update (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

10. Any Other Business   
 

11. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next scheduled meeting of the Innovation Board will be held at 10.30am 
on the 6th September, 2021, either remotely via Zoom or at a venue to be 
arranged. 





 

 

LEP - Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Monday, 7 June 2021 

 

Membership and Terms of Reference 

(Appendix 'A' refers) 

 

Report Author: Mike Neville, Tel: (01772) 533431, mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report sets out the current membership and Terms of Reference of the 

Innovation Board.   

 

Recommendation 

 

That the membership and Terms of Reference of the Lancashire Innovation Board 
as set out in the report are noted. 

 

 
Background and Advice  

 

On the 23rd June 2020 the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board agreed to 

establish an Innovation Board to hold to account the delivery of innovation activities 

within the LEP Innovation Plan and set future strategic innovation priorities.  

 

At that meeting the initial membership for the Board was agreed together with the 

Terms of Reference, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 'A'. The Chair and 

Deputy Chair were subsequently appointed at the first meeting of the Innovation 

Board on the 24th July 2020.   

 

Appointment of Additional Board members  

 

On the 19th February 2021 the Innovation Board considered a proposal to appoint an 
additional 3 Board members which (if approved) would bring the membership up to 
the maximum 15 permitted under the Terms of Reference and give the Board an 8 to 
7 female/male gender split, an 8 to 7 private/public sector split with a broad 
geographic spread across Lancashire. After considering the report the Board agreed 
to recommend the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board to approve the 
appointment of the following individuals.    
 

 Mike Gibson, Managing Director, Miralis Data limited 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 Judson Smythe, Technical Director, MGS Plastics Limited 

 Melissa Conlon, Commercial Director, AMRC (NW) 
 
The recommendation was reported to the LEP Board on the 23rd March 2021  
(see item 9 – Governance and Committees) which subsequently approved all the 
appointments, making the current membership of the Board as set out below. 
 

 
Register of Interests 

 

All Board members will be asked to review their current declarations of interest and an 

updated Register of Interest will be made available to view on the LEP website in due 

course 

  

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

Board agenda/minutes 

 

Innovation Board Agenda/minutes 

23rd June 2020 

 

 

19th February 2021 

M Neville 01772 533431 

 

 

M Neville 01772 533431 

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A 

 

Graham Baldwin Chair UCLan 

Claire Whelan Deputy Chair (Corporate & Finance) 

Tony Attard OBE Co-opted LEP Member (Corporate & Manufacturing) 

Melissa Conlon Skills & International Rep AMRC NW 

Rick Holland UK RI Rep Innovate UK 

Dion Williams Universities Rep Lancaster University 

Natalie Jones Research & Science Rep Engineering & Physical 

Sciences Council 

Jane Binnion Start-up, Micro & SME Rep Growing Club Ltd 

Jane Dalton Strategy & Branding Rep Groundswell Innovation Ltd 

Lorna Green Thematic - Health & Life 

Sciences 

Innovation Agency (AHSN) 

Lindsay Roche Thematic - Energy &  

Environment 

Westinghouse Ltd 

Pete Lee Thematic - Manufacturing &  

Construction 

Victrex Ltd 

Michael Gibson Thematic – Digital and  

Technology 

Miralis Data Limited 

Gaynor Dykes Thematic - Professional & 

Services 

Grant Thornton 

Judson Smythe  Thematic – Manufacturing 

& Construction (additional) 

MGS Plastics Limited 

Page 2

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=938&MId=10278&Ver=4


Lancashire Innovation Board 

          Terms of Reference  

Background 

The Lancashire Innovation Plan is a central theme in achieving an economic 

development and local industrial strategy for Lancashire focused on solving 

economic and societal problems. This objective requires an Innovation Board to act 

as Lancashire’s innovation-related strategic advisory, prioritisation and advocacy 

body. 

Guiding principles 

• Ambitious long-term aims with a focus on solving societal problems 

• Best practice and world-class standards with the aim of validation of 

measures 

• Collaborative approach across sectors, types of organisation and common 

goals 

• Enabling science, applied innovation and investment to drive productivity and 

achieve strategic economic objectives 

• Input supporting the LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan and emerging Local 

Industrial Strategy 

Purpose 

The aim of the Board is to: 

• Set and guide the LEP's strategy to support and grow innovation in 

Lancashire, 

• Monitor progress in achieving the delivery of the current Inn
[...]
 objectives as required. Membership 

of the Working Groups will be approved by the Chair and may include 

Innovation Board members and wider co-opted members. 

• The Innovation Board will take guidance from by an annual public meeting as 

part of a regionally important event, drawing on a wide range of input from 

stakeholders to inform the County’s strategic innovation aims and feedback 

achievements. 

• Agenda Papers and Minutes shall be published in accordance with the LEP 

Assurance Framework. 

Membership 

 At least four members of the Board should comprise Lancashire registered SMEs 

and two should comprise large Lancashire sited companies to provide at least six 

private sector members. In line with wider LEP priorities, the Board should aim to 

have a 50/50 gender split and also account for other areas of diversity including 

geography and ethnicity.  

 Membership of the Board is not remunerated. 

 Substitutes may occasionally attend meetings if nominated members are unable 

to attend Board meetings, this shall be by exception and only where prior 

notification is given to the Company Secretary.  Formally nominated substitutes 

shall be considered to act with full powers to act on behalf of their respective 

nominated member and shall therefore be entitled to vote on agenda items. 

 Other observing/presenting members may be invited to specific meetings or on a 

standing basis by the Chair, LEP Board Rep and officers; however any such 

attendees will not be eligible to vote on proposals or constitute part of the quorate 

requirement. 

Page 4



 
 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held via Zoom on Friday, 19th February, 
2021 starting at 10.30 am  
 
 
Present: 
 

Graham Baldwin – Chair 
 

Tony Attard OBE DL 
Howerd Booth* 
Jane Dalton 
Gaynor Dykes 

Rick Holland 
Natalie Jones 
Lindsay Roche 
Claire Whelan 

Dion Williams 
 
*substitute for Lorna Green for this meeting only 
 
In Attendance 
 

 Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth, Business and Innovation, Economic 
Development, Lancashire County Council. 

 Maya Ellis, Innovation and Digital Lead, Business and Innovation, Economic 
Development, Lancashire County Council 

 Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager. 

 Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council. 

 Debbi Lander Bid Director and Ben Blackman, Company Secretary, Lancashire 2025. 

 Paul Faulkner, Local Democracy Reporter (Lancashire County Council and Central 
Lancashire districts) Lancashire Post/Blackpool Gazette. 

 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies 
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting including local journalist Paul 
Faulkner. He also informed the Board that Lorna Green was unable to attend the 
meeting and had, in accordance with the Terms of Reference of the Board, given 
notice that Howerd Booth was to attend the as her substitute.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Board members Pete Lee and Jane 
Binnion, and also from Sarah Kemp, the Chief Executive Officer of the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership. 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 No declarations of interest were made by Board members at this point in relation 

to items appearing on the agenda. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

 Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 6th November 2020 are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair in due course. 
 

 
4.   Proposed appointment of an additional three members of the Innovation 

Board 
 

 A report was presented on the candidates to fill the remaining three vacancies on 
the Board. The Chair reported that he had contacted each candidate to discuss 
their suitability, interest and potential contribution to the work of the Board and 
background information was set out in the report.    
 
It was noted that, if appointed, the three candidates would give the Board an 8 to 
7 female/male gender sp
[...]
roughout the year in connection with equality, 
diversity and inclusion.    

 

 The importance of maintaining the engagement and momentum from the 
previous Festival was discussed and it was noted that use of online platforms 
such as the planned Observatory would provide a facility to maintain 
communication and engagement with participants before and after the 
Festival.  

 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the initial plan for the 2021 Innovation Festival, as set out in Appendix 

'A' to the report presented, is approved for further development. 
 
2) That the comments of the Board as specified above be taken into account 

when developing the 2021 Innovation Festival. 
 
3) That any Board Member interested in joining the 2021 Festival Steering 

Group contact Maya Ellis or Matt Wright outside of the meeting. 
 

 
6.   Proposal to Establish an Observatory and Mapping web resource 

 
 Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Economic 

Development, updated the Board on the proposed Innovation Observatory which 
would have easy access from the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership home page 
and incorporate the following functions: 
 

 A searchable map of assets and clusters of innovative companies which can 
be interrogated against multiple criteria 

 A dashboard to set into context for all stakeholders the position in Lancashire 
and the collective aim for innovation. 

 A feed of opportunities relevant to the Boards strategic priorities and the 
clusters in terms of funding, challenges and projects. 

 Access to relevant webinars on technologies, markets and best practice tuned 
to the clusters and provided by academia, businesses etc. 

 
In view of the proposed 6-month development timescale it was suggested that the 
Observatory could be launched during the planned Innovation Festival in October 
2021, or at least be linked to the Festival if that did not prove possible. The Board 
also acknowledged that it was vital that any online resource would be kept up to 
date and Matt confirmed that the intention was to incorporate automated feeds 
from other sources, enable stakeholders (including SMEs) to provide updates on 
activity and have a designated Officer monitoring content.  
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 7



 
 

1. That approval is given for Officers to proceed to tender for a local web 
company to develop the necessary web pages to provide the one stop web 
resource as set out in the report using the fund allocated for this purpose from 
Lancashire County Development Limited. 

 
2. That the comments of the Board, as specified above, be taken into account 

when developing the resource and that individual Board members be given an 
opportunity to input into the development of content and testing of the 
resource.  

 
7.   Update on the Lancashire bid for City of Culture 2025 

 
 The Board received a presentation from Debbie Lander, Bid Director, in relation 

to the Lancashire bid for City of Culture in 2025. Following the presentation it was 
suggested that in view of the commercially sensitive nature of some elements of 
the bid the press be excluded from the meeting at this point so that the Board 
could discuss the bid in detail. 
 
Resolved: That the press be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
this item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972 and it is considered that in all the circumstances the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Mr Faulkner, Local Democracy Reporter (Lancashire County Council and Central 
Lancashire districts) Lancashire Post/Blackpool Gazette dialled out of the 
meeting at this point. 
 
Following further discussion regarding the bid and how the members of the Board 
may be able to provide support it was proposed that arrangements be made for 
Board members to meet with the Bid Director to discuss the matter further and 
feed comments into the developing Lancashire bid before it was finalised and 
submitted in March 2022. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Board support the development of the Lancashire 2025 bid for City of 

Culture, as outlined in the presentation given at the meeting, and be kept 
informed of progress. 

 
2. That arrangements be made for Board members to meet with the Bid Director 

to further discuss the Lancashire bid before it is finalised and submitted in 
March 2022. 

 
 

Debbi Lander, Bid Director for Lancashire 2025 and Ben Blackman, Company Secretary 
dialled out of the meeting at this point. 

 
8.   Innovation Budget Report 

 

Page 8



 
 

 Maya Ellis, Innovation and Digital Lead, Business and Innovation, Economic 
Development, informed the Board that, subject to confirmation of the County 
Council and Lancashire County Development Limited budgets and Business 
Plans for 2021/22, a budget of £100,000 would available for innovation activities. 
 
The Board discussed the various the work-plan headings and allocations set out 
in the report and commented as follows 
 

 The current budget associated with the development of an Observatory was 
considered insufficient and it was acknowledged that the budget was intended 
to begin the scoping process, with additional funding being pursued later.   
 

 During the 2020 Innovation Festival engagement had been identified as a key 
element in driving future innovation and would require appropriate funding. It 
was noted that the allocation for bid writing was intended to be used to identify 
and apply for additional funding in the future from sources such as the Shared 
Prosperity Fund. 

 

 Opportunities should be explored to link the innovation budget mapping with 
activity by the LEP and Lancashire 2025 in order to maximise the 
opportunities to achieve gains in productivity and gross value added. 

 

 The proposed budget for the 2021 Innovation Fest
[...]
ely or, 
subject to any Covid-19 restrictions operation at the time, at County Hall, Preston. 
 
7th June 2021 
6th September 2021 
15th November 2021 
3rd March 2022 
 

 
11.   Any Other Business 

 
 Jane Dalton updated the board on the Food Innovation Cluster which had 

developed out of discussions at the 2020 Innovation Festival. It was noted that 
meetings were taking place between key players and the Cluster was in the 
process of updating the Lancashire Food Charter. 
 
Resolved: That an update report on the work of the Food Innovation Cluster be 
presented to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

 
12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 In accordance with the decision taken earlier in the meeting it was noted that the 

next meeting of the Board will be held at 10.30am on the 7th June 2021, either 
remotely or, subject to any Covid-19 restrictions in operation at the time, at 
County Hall, Preston. 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Monday, 7 June 2021 

 

Lancashire Innovation Festival 

Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)  

 

Report Author: Maya Ellis, maya.dibley@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report sets out a brief summary of the current  action plan  for the development 

and launch of the Lancashire Innovation Festival 2021 in October 2021.  

 

Recommendations 

 

The Board is asked to   

 

1. Consider content and speaker ideas for sessions (45 mins max per session) that 
would fit within the structure and themes presented below. 

 
2. Give feedback on the current plan, particularly with regard to any potential gaps  

or additional topics .  
 

3. Identify any Board members who may wish to be involved in the festival by 
hosting and / or running an event, and / or make suggestions for other speakers 
or organisations who may wish to be involved. 
 

 
Background and Advice  

 

Dates 

 

The dates for the event is confirmed as from the 4th to the 8th October 2021.   
 

Aims 

 

In line with the Lancashire Innovation Plan the aims of the Innovation Festival are 

 To engage Lancashire businesses with the business innovation support offer; 

 To attract innovative/entrepreneurial businesses and individuals to Lancashire. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Platform 
 
Officers are current testing a hybrid hosting platform with another Lancashire event 
which would allow in person events to be hosted while also streaming the content 
online for wider accessibility. 
 
Content 
 
Content this year will be broader in terms of format. There will be a mixture of panel 
discussions with online networking, Case Studies, 1:1 interviews and some live in-
person activity (subject to any Covid 19 restrictions which may be in operation at the 
time).  
 
Taking on board feedback from last year’s event, ambitions of the event and 
countywide trends, some current suggestions are: 
 
High Profile brand Case Studies 
  
Engagement with a number of ‘household names’ to deliver Case Study style 
innovation presentations. Suggestions include EG Group, Fisherman’s Friend, 
Silentnight Beds, MacIntosh, Blackpool Pleasure Beach.  
 
Cluster Focus/ Place based Innovation 
 
Profile emerging clusters across the region including Electech and activity around the 
AMRC. Other key clusters to be identified and suggestions for contacts from Board 
members are welcome. 
 
Asset Focus 
 
Work alongside the key strategic assets to raise their profile, especially around future 
industry/emerging trends in innovation. Officers are keen to hear from organisations 
who want to be part of this (Westinghouse have already expressed an interest.). The 
current budget allows for events and filming in limited locations, but if assets want to 
extend coverage to their events, financial packages can be arranged to provide this. 
 
High Profile External Speakers 
 
Officers are currently investigating opportunities to bring in a number of
[...]
 attendees
Final tech checks
Tickets for offline events confirmed
Stakeholder companies sharing information regularly
During Event
High Profile Event with large online audience
Large online conversations taking place via social media
Instagram/Twitter/LinkedIn reach
Dynamic wide ranging events across different formats
Full timetable with different sessions
High profile speakers with lots of SMEs also represented
Inspiring action around innovation
Managing logistics and speaker operations during week
Post Event
Libarary of Online content from the event
Large following looking forward to next year
People understand where to go in Lancashire for Innovation Support
Enquiries coming in to Lancashire form outside region
A mailing of businesses for future communications
Post event marketing analysis
Post event debrief across operational teams

Key Sectors we should be covering

Speakers targetted

Victrex
BAE
Westinghouse
Heysham Power Station/ EDF
Mazuma

Low Carbon
Data and AI

Established Innovative names in the region

October 

Lancashire Innovation Festival

May June July August September

Blackpool Pleasure Beach
Silentnight
Burnley FC
Tangerine Confectionary

Social Innovation
Manufacturing

EG Group
Fishermans Friend
Boohoo
Dennison Trailers
McIntosh

P
age 21

A
ppendix B



P
age 22



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Monday, 7 June 2021 

 

Lancashire Innovation Observatory 

(Appendix 'A' refers) 

 

Report Author: Maya Ellis,  maya.dibley@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

Work to scope the Innovation Observatory project started on 12th April 2021 with 

consultants future gov. The report attached as Appendix 'A' provides an update from 

FutureGov who have been commissioned to undertake detailed stakeholder 

engagement and design work to scope the functions for an interactive innovation 

platform for our key stakeholders and clusters. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The B
[...]
e will be Now established and meeting quarterly. Maya & Matt

Re-establish board of officers + meet
Monthly working group of Maya Ellis, Matt Wright, Andy 

Walker and Sarah Kemp. Maya + Andy W

Regroup and / or recontact original consultees to update on 

outcomes and next steps

This didn't happen - propose remote from log now as 

relevant time has probably passed? Maya (with SDG)

Monitoring and evaluation
Aiming to contract company by March 2021 to establish 

meaurements for 21/22 (late but still aiming to complete) Maya

Update of Innovation Plan 2021? To commence? Discuss at June 2021 board Maya & Matt

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Membership and Terms of Reference
	Appendix A

	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Lancashire Innovation Festival
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Lancashire Innovation Observatory
	Appendix A

	7 National and Regional policy and cluster presentation.
	8 LIS (Local Industrial Strategy) Innovation Chapter review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 General activity update
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held via Zoom on Monday, 7th June, 2021 
starting at 10.30 am  
 
Present: 

Graham Baldwin - Chair 
 

Jane Binnion 
Melissa Conlon 
Jane Dalton 
Michael Gibson 
Lorna Green 
Rick Holland 

Natalie Jones 
Peter Lee 
Lindsay Roche 
Judson Smythe 
Claire Whelan 
Dion Williams 

 
In Attendance: 
Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth, Business and Innovation, Economic 
Development, Lancashire County Council. 
Maya Ellis, Innovation and Digital Lead, Business and Innovation, Economic Development, 
Lancashire County Council. 
Jen Rae NP11, Innovation Director. 
Richard Lydon, Materials Consultant. 
Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership. 
Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council. 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and Mike Neville confirmed that 

that apologies had been received from Gaynor Dyke. 
 

 
2.   Membership and Terms of Reference 

 
 The Chair welcomed Mike Gibson, Judson Smythe and Melissa Conlon, who had 

been appointed to the Board by the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board on 
the 23rd March 2021, bringing the membership up to the maximum 15 permitted 
under the Terms of Reference. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the membership of the Innovation Board, as set out below, is noted. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

G Baldwin Chair UCLan 

C Whelan Deputy Chair (Corporate & Finance) 

T Attard OBE Co-opted LEP Member (Corporate & Manufacturing) 

M Conlon Skills & International Rep AMRC NW 



 
2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. That the current Terms of Reference of the Innovation Board, as set out at 
Appendix 'A' to the report presented, are noted and a copy placed in the Minute 
Book 
 

3.   Declaration of Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made at this point in the meeting.  
 

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

 The Chair reported that the Board would receive updates on the Lancashire bid 
for City of Culture 2025 at future meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19th February 2021 are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair in due course.  

 
5.   Lancashire Innovation Festival 

 
 Maya Ellis, Innovation and Digital Lead, presented a report on the current action 

plan for the development of the next Lancashire Innovation Festival which would 
be held on the 4th – 8th October 2021. 
 
It was reported that the Festival would be a mixture of panel discussions with 
online networking, Case Studies, 1:1 interview and some live in-person activity, 
subject to any Covid 19 restrictions in operation at the time. Discussions were 
also underway regarding a hybrid hosting platform with another Lancashire event 
that would allow in person events to be hosted while also streaming the content 
online for wider accessibility. It was anticipated that the majority of content and 
speakers for the Festival would be agreed by late August 2021. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the arrangements for the 2021 Innovation Festival, 
as set out in the report presented, are noted.  
 

R Holland UK RI Rep Innovate UK 

D Williams Universities Rep Lancaster University 

N Jones Research & Science Rep Engineering & Physical 
Sciences Council 

J Binnion Start-up, Micro & SME Rep Growing Club Ltd 

J Dalton Strategy & Branding Rep Groundswell Innovation Ltd 

L Green Thematic - Health & Life 
Sciences 

Innovation Agency (AHSN) 

L Roche Thematic - Energy &  
Environment 

Westinghouse Ltd 

P Lee Thematic - Manufacturing &  
Construction 

Victrex Ltd 

M Gibson Thematic – Digital and  
Technology 

Miralis Data Limited 

G Dykes Thematic - Professional & 
Services 

Grant Thornton 

J Smythe  Thematic – Manufacturing 
& Construction (additional) 

MGS Plastics Limited 



 
3 

 

 
6.   Lancashire Innovation Observatory 

 
 Maya Ellis, Innovation and Digital Lead, updated the Board on the development 

of the Innovation Observatory including activity by FutureGov in relation to 
stakeholder engagement and design work to scope the functions for an 
interactive innovation platform for key stakeholders/clusters.  
 
The Board noted that some interviews needed to be held and research findings 
finalised before FutureGov produced a final report which would help shape future 
innovation across Lancashire. A Beta version of the interactive platform would 
also be produced and made available for testing.   
 
Resolved: That the updates set out in the report are noted and the Board 
continue to engage with the research being undertaken by FutureGov in relation 
to the development of the Innovation Observatory. 

 
7.   National and Regional Policy and Cluster presentation. 

 
 The Board received three presentations on the national, regional and more local 

perspective regarding innovation. 
 
Presentation 1 – Jen Rae, NP11 Innovation Director. 
Jen reported that NP11 is a network of the 11 Local Enterprise Partnerships in 
the North and was working with the NHSA, Universities and other stakeholders to 
influence the delivery of innovation policy. From a national perspective innovation 
was emerging as a key priority. The Government had announced the 'Levelling 
Up' white paper with the national innovation policy was to be published at the end 
of June 2021, followed by the research and development place strategy in July 
2021.   
 
Over the next 6 weeks Jen would work with LEPs to finalise their position in order 
that they are able to present a unified case regarding the requirements to make 
the best of the opportunity to deliver the Government's strategy on innovation. 
 
Presentation 2 - Rick Holland, NW Regional Head of InnovationUK  
Rick focussed on the strategic role of Innovation UK which is to identify what 
assets exist in the north West and how can they be made ready so that they can 
align with the national policy.  
 
In the past the definition of clusters/sectors had become confused and it was 
important to address this as Government in the future will engage with innovation 
clusters in geographies that may operate within a sector or cut across multiple 
sectors Innovation often cuts across sectors so that groups of businesses in 
different sectors may have synergy in certain areas such as skills, knowledge or 
finance. The latter being particularly relevant it is an area where the UK performs 
well. However, the provision of funding for innovation is unbalanced across the 
country and the UK is ranked 4th in the world for technical finance, London alone 
is accountable for 50% of inward investment. More locally the North West only 
received 5% which is mainly targeted at Manchester. Lancashire needs to 



 
4 

 

challenge that position. 
 
Rick highlighted that the Morecambe Bay cluster had the advantage of being 
located close to a university which could provide valuable support and act as a 
coordinator. In the past administrative boundaries had presented an obstacle to 
working collaboratively. Innovation should not stop at the Lancashire boundary 
and with this in mind discussions are underway with the North West business 
leadership team and various organisations in North Manchester with regard to 
future collaboration. 
 
Presentation 3 – Richard Lydon, Materials Consultant. 
Richard focussed on the importance of clusters, especially in areas that would cut 
across different sectors/segments, such as chemicals, paints and pigments. 
 
As with previous speakers he referred to the significant investment and 
development around innovation in Manchester, the lack of coordination between 
projects elsewhere and the need for Lancashire to increase its visibility if it was to 
be able to compete in the future. He suggested that the aim should be to raise the 
profile of Lancashire and create a materials powerhouse which would act as a 
focal point and platform for the future and make science clusters in the North 
West more influential in areas such as electronics and health. 
 
Funding was vital in order to create impactful research and development and the 
current situation across Lancashire should be surveyed in order to establish who 
key stakeholders were. He also referred to a previous unsuccessful application 
regarding materials innovation and suggested that the subject be revisited with a 
view to aligning it with the Governments 'Levelling Up' agenda. Coordination was 
also considered vital, and the Local Innovation Strategy and SIA would be key 
components to achieving that and enabling Lancashire to make the most of future 
opportunities. 
 
Sarah Kemp, Lancashire LEP Chief Executive, reported that discussions were 
currently underway regarding 6 sector groups with a view to developing plans for 
the short term whilst being mindful of the future. It was noted that the Food 
Innovation Cluster would work to support one such sector group looking at 
connecting farming/food.  
 
Board members discussed the importance of maximising the opportunity 
presented by the Governments 'Levelling Up' policy and it was suggested that the 
Innovation KPIs within the Innovation Plan should include a KPI around people 
recognising that the range of opportunities available to them had increased as a 
result of the Innovation Plan. The Board also recognised the importance of 
materials in relation to Nuclear and the need for other clusters in Lancaster 
around clean energy and telecoms to also raise their profile 
 
Resolved: That Jen Rae, Rick Holland and Richard Lydon be thanked for their 
presentations and that the comments from the innovation Board be taken into 
account regarding the opportunities presented by the Innovation Plan. 
 

 



 
5 

 

8.   IER (Independent Economic Review) Innovation Chapter review 
 

 Maya Ellis, the Innovation and Digital Lead, updated the Board on a draft 
innovation chapter for inclusion in the Independent Economic Review for 
Lancashire and invited any critical additions or comments to be shared from 
board members by email. Maya suggested that the chapter provided a good 
starting point to develop the next iteration of the Lancashire Innovation Plan and 
suggested that arrangements could be made for an informal workshop with Board 
members to kick-start this process. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That Board members submit any initial comments they may have on the draft 

innovation chapter for the Independent Economic Review to Maya Ellis for 
consideration. 

 
2. That arrangements be made for Board members to have an informal 

workshop to look at developing the chapter into the basis of a refreshed 
Lancashire Innovation Plan. 

 
9.   General activity update 

 
 Maya Ellis, Innovation and Digital Lead presented a report which updated the 

Board on various activities associated with the Lancashire Innovation Plan 
actions list and reported that a dedicated full time position would be created 
within the Economic Development Team at the County Council to support 
innovation related marketing across Lancashire, particularly with regard to the 
Innovation Festival and the Ambassador Programme.  
 
Resolved: That the updates on activity associated with the Lancashire Innovation 
Plan action plan, as set out in the Appendix to the report presented, are noted. 

 
10.   Any Other Business 

 
 No items of business were raised under this heading. 

 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Board would be held between 

10.30am and 12.30pm on the 6th September, 2021, either remotely or at a venue 
to be arranged. 


